
 
 Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning  

400 High Street, 1st Floor, Chestertown, MD 21620 | (410)778-7423 | planning@kentgov.org 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
County Commissioners Hearing Room 

400 High Street 
Chestertown, Maryland 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings in person or listen to the meeting via the audio-only phone 
number and conference identification number listed below.  
 

1. Dial 1-872-239-8359 
2. Enter Conference ID: 109 729 671# 
 

Members of the public are asked to mute their phones/devices, until the Commission Chair opens the floor for 
comment.  
 

AGENDA 
January 11, 2024 

10:00 AM 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW: 
 
23-65 William and Susan Bolletino – Administrative Special Exception – Oversize Accessory Structure  
 9855 Breezecroft Lane, Chestertown – Sixth Election District – Critical Area Residential (CAR) 
 

 
APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT 

 
Meetings are conducted in Open Session unless otherwise indicated.  All or part of the Administrative Hearing may be held 
in closed session under the authority of the MD Open Meetings Law.  Meetings are subject to audio and video recordings. 
  
Applicants will be given the time necessary to assure full public participation and a fair and complete review of all projects.  
Items on this Agenda are subject to change due to cancellation of projects. 
  
If you require communication assistance, please contact the Maryland Relay Service at www.mdrelay.org or 7-1-1 
Voice/TDD. 
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Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 

 
 
To: William Mackey, Planning Director 
From: Mark Carper, Associate Planner 
Date: January 8, 2024 
Subject: #23-65 – William and Susan Bolletino  
 Administrative Special Exception – Accessory Storage Structure  
 

Preliminary Staff Report 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
William and Susan Bolletino are requesting an administrative special exception in order to construct an 
accessory building with a floor area of 3,000 square feet and a median height of approximately 17 feet 9 
inches on a parcel less than 5 acres. The proposed structure will be a 50-foot by 60-foot pole building, 
which, according to the narrative, will be used for storage of boats, tools, tractor implements, riding 
lawnmower, and other items. The property is improved with a single-family dwelling and two sheds. The 
3.32-acre property is located at 9855 Breezecroft Lane in the Sixth Election District and is zoned Critical 
Area Residential (CAR).  
 
RELEVANT ISSUES 
I. Permitted and Accessory Uses 

A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Section 1.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes principal 
uses and structures that may be permitted as special exceptions within the Agricultural Zoning 
District.  

 
B. Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant would like to construct an accessory building with a floor 

area of 3,000 square feet and a median height of approximately 17 feet 9 inches. Accessory 
structures with a floor area over 1,200 square feet and/or a median height over 17 feet on a parcel 
less than 5 acres require an administrative special exception.  

 
II. Special Exception – General Standards 

A. Applicable Law:  Article VII, Section 2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the 
Special Exception standards and requires the Planning Director to make findings on the following 
where appropriate:  
1.  The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape, 

and arrangement of structures; 
2.  Traffic Patterns; 
3.  Nature of surrounding area; 
4. Proximity of dwellings, houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of 

public gathering; 
5.  The impact of the development or project on community facilities and services; 
6.  Preservation of cultural and historic landmarks, significant natural features and trees; 
7.  Probable effect of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or 

explosion hazards, or glare upon surrounding properties; 
8.  The purpose and intent of this Ordinance as set forth in Article II; 
9.  Design, environmental, and other standards of this Ordinance as set forth in Article V; 
10.  The most appropriate use of land and structure; 
11.  Conservation of property values; 
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12.  The proposed development’s impact on water quality; 
13.  Impact on fish, wildlife and plant habitat; 
14.  Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the 

Village Master Plan; 
15.  Consistency with the Critical Area Program; and 
16.  Compatibility with existing and planned land use as described in the Comprehensive Plan, 

Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the Village Master Plan. 
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  
• The proposed accessory building will be located in the rear yard. It will be approximately 

33 feet from the east property line, 140 feet from the west property line, and 165 feet 
from the rear property line, which is also the road frontage.  

• There is a single-story residential property to the east with a single-family dwelling, and 
agricultural fields are across the road and to the west.  

• Tax information indicates that the principal structure has 1,924 square feet of living space 
with an attached 640 square foot deck.  

• Aerial imagery indicates that mature trees line the road frontage and along the western 
property line, but there appears to be no existing vegetative screening between the 
proposed accessory structure and the residential property to the east.  

• The installation of vegetative screening between the proposed structure and the 
residential property to the east is recommended. Additional vegetation along the road 
frontage to fill in the understory of the existing trees is recommended. 

• A permit was previously issued for the installation of a pad for placement of the proposed 
structure, and the pad has been installed along with an unauthorized expansion of the 
driveway. A buffer enhancement plan has been submitted and meets the requirements 
to mitigate the increase in lot coverage resultant from the driveway expansion.  

• There are no houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of public 
gathering nearby, and there will be no impact on community facilities and services.  

• The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this matter.  
• The proposal is consistent with the intent of the Ordinance.  
• With adequate screening, there will be no adverse impact on property values of 

adjacent properties nor the character of the neighborhood as the proposed structure is 
in keeping with the common use of a rural, residential property.   

• Per the Health Department, no plumbing or HVAC is permitted, and none is proposed. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval with the following conditions: 
 

1. Installation of vegetative screening along the eastern property line and road frontage to 
soften the appearance of the proposed structure.  

2. No plumbing or HVAC is permitted. 
3. That the special exception hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial 

construction in accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur. 



9855

1 inch = 75 feet

K

Source: Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning. 
Aerial taken Spring 2022. Map prepared January 2024.



ADMINISTRATIVE  HEARING  APPLICATION

Kent  County  Department  of  Planning,  Housing,  and  Zoning
Kent  County  Government  Center

400  High  Street  - Chestertown,  MD 21620
410-778-7423  (phone)  - 410-810-2932  (fax)

Case Nu mbe%or Offi!rf:e (,jy:
Date Filed: 1//9-0  /  ;).C> ,;l "<
Filedby:  lAfllrapn /be//'e,Amri
Applicant:  Wi)llatn  15h//vfTho

Date  of Hearinq:
Parties  Notified:
Notice  in Paper:
nryrieirhi  Dye+eida
I J j-$9  C  j L !Y r  113  LC- IJ  -

IN THE  MATTER  OF THE  APPLICATION  OF
(Name,  Address  and  Telephone  Number  of  A

('  ,rl (g l ran  're  ,4/aua.  ,z)  !)  2  / (. "  (')

Ei3il;  {')ti  //t  -'<> (i' l=ot-zitzf)7  itit'  /"

Please  provide  the  email  of  the  one  person  who  will  be  responsible  for  responding  to
comments.  Only  this  person  will  be  contacted  by  staff  and  will  be  the  person
responsible  for  fonuarding  the  comments  or  requests  for  additional  information  to

Section  of  the  Kent  County  Land  Use Ordinance,  as amended,
request  is hereby  made  for  an

Administrative  Hearing  for:

Variance  Q  SpecialException

DESCRIPTION  OF PROPERTY  INVOLVED:

Determination  of  Nonconforming  Use

LOCaied  On: (Name  Of ROad, eTC.) '['S'SS  J r7  ee  zc  cis';i  I  //'-  Mf  (htcrtrzzrt'..i,  m x> :2/6gc.

Size  of  lot  or  parcel  of  Land:
Map:  Parcel

3 . 3'2.
Lot  #: Deed

Ref: OO//04  /  tit>i7  2

Subdivision  name  and  address,  if applicable:

PRESENT  ZONING  OF PROPERTY:

DESCRIPTION  OF RELIEF  REQUESTED:  (List  here  in detail  what  you  wish  to do with  property

Revised  - 09/17/2021

DERARTM9JT OF



Present  owner  Of property  : w.  'i/i  ';'/  -  =h -S- bas a-""  <'liiai<>  --' Telephone:  ay-,>SRS

If Applicant  is not  owner,  please  indicate  your  interest  in this  property:

Has property  involved  ever been subject  to a previous  application?  Mq  i--  i-d  /-  \-  [------,t='k<

If so, please  give  Application  Number  and  Date:  ""-

PLEASE  FILL  IN BELOW,  OR  ATTACH  HERETO,  A SKETCH  OF THIS  PROPERTY.
List  all property  measurements  and  dimensions  of  any  buildings  already  on the  property.

Put  distances  between  present  buildings  or  proposed  buildings  and  property  lines.

NAMES  OF ADjOINING  PROPERTY  OWNERS:

Owner(s)  on the  North:  M/-4

Owner(s)  On the  South:  r'irj(-a-i-  CA- A  [>cs4'/ra<  Zt',v4

Owner(s)  O khe East:  ]  'V  7ho -v y ,A k-'-"i  5:x;#.yt,y-y-  (,'

Owner(s)totheWest:  [rm>t-zt.-tk+  be:>.yr'i  be/lp

Homeowners  Association,  name  and  address,  if applicable:  /V'  /4

BY  SIGNING  THIS  APPLICATION,  I GRANT  THE  DEPARTMENT  OF PLANNING,  HOUSING
AND  ZONING  THE  RIGHT  TO  ENTER  ONTO  THE  PROPERTY  FOR  THE  PURPOSE  OF
VIEWING  THE  SITE  OF  THE  APPLICATION.

+  B ///>1zl

Revised  - 09/17/2021



Please  file  this  form  at 400  High  Street,  Chestertown,  MD 21620  accompanied  by  filing

fee  made  payable  to the  County  Commissioners  of Kent  County.  If you  have  any  questions,
contact  the  Kent  County  Department  of  Planning,  Housing  and  Zoning.

NOTICE:  The  Department  of  Planning,  Housing  and  Zoning  is not  required  to  make  out
this  application.  Application  should  be filled  in by  Applicant  or its  agent.  If the
Planning  Department  assists  you,  they  cannot  be  held  responsible  for  its  contents.

Applicants  arriving  more  than  10  minutes  after  the  scheduled  hearing  will  not  be
heard  and  will  be  re-scheduled  at  the  applicant's  expense.

Revised  - 09/17/2021



Kent for Vll

William  & Susan Bolletino

9855  Breezecroft  Lane,

Chestertown,  MD 21620

In May  of  2022,  we received  a Sediment  Control  Permit  # 22-166  to

X 70' stone-based  pad in preparation  for  a future  Pole Barn.  This permit

replacing  the canopy  that  was taken  with  7 trees  and 32 bushes.  This

project  was Inspected  by Enforcement  Officer  Bryan  P. Forman,  and  a

plantings.

In reviewing  an addressing  Article  Vll Special  Exceptions  Section  2.,

Exemption  for  a Pole Building  will  not  affect  Traffic  Patterns.  There

surrounding  area. I will  not  be in the  proximity  of  dwellings,  houses  of

and other  places of public  gathering.  There  will  be no affect

particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or explosion hazards or @lare

will  be no impact  of the development  or project  on community

impact  on fish, wildlife  and plant  habitat.  It will  be in Consistency

directed.

The request  for  this  Special  Exception  is due to the  fact  that  we have

our  home  in Chestertown  and don't  have the room  for  any storage.  All

trailers,  riding  mower,  tractor  implementations  and ATV, etc., are

All of  the above  listed  are getting  weathered,  rusted  and I feel that  this

neighbors.  We have worked  very  hard  to make  our  home  appealing,

doing  so. Ifgranted  this  Special  Exception  forthe  proposed  Pole Building,  a

structure  and it will  a(low  me to maintain  my belongings  and equipment

ultimately  ruined.  under  the  current  situation  it would  cost  a great  deal

I thank  you, and I appreciate  your  time  in taking  this  Special  '

forward  to answering  any questions  or any direcUon  given  that  the

me moving  forward.

Submitted  for  your  consideration

,-Rb  a,M.A
William  D. Bolletino,  Sr.
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Kent County  Parcel  Viewer  - ArcGIS  Web  Map
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Summa  Sheet

Summary
Width 40'

Lengt)i 60'

Ceiling  Height  ' 14'

Slab  Deptii 0.25)J66G66G666667'

Slab  0 ffset 0.333333333333333'

Overha  ngs 4

Roof  Pitcli 4/12

Job

Information

Proiect  Naine 81 LLY B BU ILD

Company  Name

Contact

Email bolletino@comcast.

Plione 856-297-2875

DeliveryAddress 9855  Breezecroft

Lane,

Chestertown.  MD

ZIP code 21620

Desired  Date

Comments

Customer  Name BILLB

i0t
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Front  Elevation



Right  Elevation
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Back  Elevation
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